As a result of the Acquisition, Holdings is a wholly-owned by Berry Plastics Group with assets, liabilities and an
equity structure that will not be comparable to historical periods.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information does not purport to represent what our results
of operations and financial condition would have been had the Kerr Acquisition and the Acquisition actually occurred
as of the dates indicated, nor does it project our results of operations for any future period or our financial condition at
any future date.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with “Risk
Factors,” “Selected Historical Financial Data,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations,”  our historical consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus and the
consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto, appearing in our November 14, 2006 10-Q, incorporated by
reference herein.

-55-

Edgar Filing: BERRY IOWA CORP - Form S-4/A

81

BPC Holding Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of July 1, 2006

(dollars in thousands)

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 35,251 $ (15,251(a)) $ 20,000
Accounts receivable (less allowance for doubtful
accounts of $6,376 at July 1, 2006) 166,924 — 166,924
Inventories 163,354 — 163,354
Other current assets 37,868 — 37,868

Total current assets 403,397 (15,251) 388,146

Property, plant and equipment (less accumulated
depreciation) 436,470 — 436,470
Intangible assets 833,419 1,014,894(b) 1,848,313

Total assets $ 1,673,286 $ 999,643 $ 2,672,929

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 97,310 $ —$ 97,310
Accrued interest 17,046 (17,046(c)) —
Other current liabilities 74,804 — 74,804
Current portion of long-term debt 14,419 (1,200(d)) 13,219

Total current liabilities 203,579 (18,246) 185,333

Long-term debt, less current portion 1,121,401 762,039(e) 1,883,440
Other liabilities 120,637 — 120,637

Total liabilities 1,445,617 743,793 2,189,410
Total stockholders’ equity 227,669 255,850(f) 483,519

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,673,286 $ 999,643 $ 2,672,929

-56-

Edgar Filing: BERRY IOWA CORP - Form S-4/A

82

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(dollars in thousands)

(a) This adjustment reflects the elimination of cash of $35,251 not being acquired in the Acquisition plus a draw of
$20,000 on the revolving line of credit at closing for general working capital purposes.
(b) The Acquisition will be accounted for as a purchase. Preliminarily, we have allocated the excess of the purchase
price over the net assets acquired to goodwill (included in intangible assets). Under GAAP, goodwill is not amortized
but is reviewed for impairment annually. We have not begun the process of reviewing our net assets to determine the

[…]

connection with the Acquisition offset by the current portion of the long-term debt being incurred to finance the
Acquisition.

Current portion of debt being repurchased or repaid $ (7,950)
Current portion of debt being incurred 6,750

Net adjustment $ (1,200)

 (e) This adjustment reflects the incurrence of the long-term debt being incurred to finance the Acquisition offset by
the elimination of the long-term debt being repurchased or repaid in connection with the Acquisition. This adjustment
assumes all of the old notes are repurchased in the tender offer at the closing of the Acquisition.

Term B loans $ 675,000
Revolving Credit Facility 20,000
Senior subordinated notes 425,000
Outstanding notes 750,000
Long-term debt being repurchased or repaid, less current
portion (1,107,961)

Net adjustment $ 762,039

 (f) This adjustment reflects the increase to stockholders’ equity resulting from the equity capital being contributed.

-58-

Edgar Filing: BERRY IOWA CORP - Form S-4/A

84

BPC Holding Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the 26 Weeks Ended July 1, 2006

(dollars in thousands)

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 731,078 $ —$ 731,078
Cost of goods sold 583,941 — 583,941

Gross profit 147,137 — 147,137
Operating expenses 70,282 1,639(a,h) 71,921

Operating income (loss) 76,855 (1,639) 75,216
Other income (299) — (299)
Interest expense, net 44,511 39,603(b) 84,114

Income (loss) before taxes 32,643 (41,242) (8,599)
Taxes (benefit) 14,731 (18,600(c)) (3,869)

Net income (loss) $ 17,912 $ (22,642) $ (4,730)

-59-

Edgar Filing: BERRY IOWA CORP - Form S-4/A

85

Berry Plastics Holding Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the 26 Weeks Ended July 2, 2005

(dollars in thousands)

Historical Kerr(d)

Adjustments
Relating to

Kerr Acquisition

Adjustments
Relating to

the Transactions Pro Forma

Net sales $ 508,181 $ 168,315 $ —$ —$ 676,496
Cost of goods sold 417,493 139,108 — — 556,601

Gross profit 90,688 29,207 — — 119,895
Operating expenses 40,227 15,283 5,334(e) 1,500(a,h) 62,344

Operating income (loss) 50,461 13,924 (5,334) (1,500) 57,551
Other expenses 1,569 7,351 — — 8,920
Interest expense, net 30,123 4,343 8,081(f) 41,268(b) 83,815
Debt extinguishment fee 7,045 — — (7,045(g)) —

Income (loss) before taxes 11,724 2,230 (13,415) (35,723) (35,184)
Taxes (benefit) 6,174 701 (5,138) (17,569(c)) (15,832)

Net income (loss) $ 5,550 $ 1,529 $ (8,277)$ (18,154) $ (19,352)

-60-

Edgar Filing: BERRY IOWA CORP - Form S-4/A

86

BPC Holding Corporation

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For Fiscal 2005

(dollars in thousands)

Historical Kerr(d)
Adjustments
Relating to

Kerr Acquisition

Adjustments
Relating to

the Transactions Pro Forma

Net sales $ 1,169,704 $ 168,315 $ —$ —$ 1,338,019
Cost of goods sold 943,370 139,108 — — 1,082,478

Gross profit 226,334 29,207 — — 255,541
Operating expenses 110,545 15,283 5,334(e) 3,000(ah) 134,162

Operating income (loss) 115,789 13,924 (5,334) (3,000) 121,379
Other expenses 1,354 7,351 — — 8,705
Interest expense, net 73,274 4,343 8,081(f) 82,163(b) 167,861
Debt extinguishment fee 7,045 — — (7,045(g)) —

Income (loss) before taxes 34,116 2,230 (13,415) (78,118) (55,187)
Taxes (benefit) 14,325 701 (5,138) (34,723(c)) (24,835)

Net income (loss) $ 19,791 $ 1,529 $ (8,277)$ (43,395) $ (30,352)

-61-

Edgar Filing: BERRY IOWA CORP - Form S-4/A

87

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations

(dollars in thousands)

(a) This adjustment reflects the estimated management fees that will be paid to the Sponsors after the Acquisition. It is
calculated as the greater of $3,000 or 1.25% of Adjusted EBITDA per year.
(b) This adjustment reflects the elimination of the historical interest expense incurred on the debt being repurchased or
repaid in connection with the Acquisition, including the elimination of the amortization of debt financing costs, offset
by the estimated interest expense on the debt being incurred in connection with the Acquisition and the amortization

[…]

our indebtedness, including the outstanding notes or, if exchanged, the exchange notes, or to fund our other liquidity
needs. If we consummate an acquisition, our debt service requirements could increase. We may need to refinance all
or a portion of our indebtedness, including the outstanding notes or, if exchanged, the exchange notes, on or before
maturity. In addition, upon the occurrence of certain events, such as a change of control, we could be required to repay
or refinance our indebtedness. We cannot assure you that we will be able to refinance any of our indebtedness,
including our senior secured credit facilities and the outstanding notes or, if exchanged, the exchange notes, on
commercially reasonable terms or at all. See “Risk Factors—Risk Factors Related to an Investment in the Notes—We may
not be able to generate sufficient cash to service all of our indebtedness, including the notes, and may be forced to take
other actions to satisfy our obligations under our indebtedness that may not be successful.”

Contractual Obligations and Off Balance Sheet Transactions

As of December 31, 2005, after giving pro forma effect to the Acquisition, our contractual obligations would have
included the following:

Payments Due by Period at December 31, 2005
Pro Forma Contractual
Obligations Total < 1 year 1-3 years 4-5 years > 5 years

(dollars in thousands)

Term B loans $ 675,000 $ 6,750 $ 13,500 $ 13,500 $ 641,250
Revolving Credit Facility 20,000 — — — 20,000
Outstanding notes 750,000 — — — 750,000
Senior subordinated notes 425,000 — — — 425,000
Other long-term debt—capital leases 31,048 6,925 9,743 6,351 8,029
Interest on long-term debt
obligations(1) 1,335,063 161,313 322,625 322,625 528,500
Operating lease obligations 187,804 25,015 40,797 33,157 88,835
Purchase obligations(2) 61,504 61,504 — — —
Totals $ 3,485,419 $ 261,507 $ 386,665 $ 375,633 $ 2,461,614

(1)Based on long-term debt obligations outstanding as of July 1, 2006 after giving pro forma effect to the Acquisition.

(2)Represents open purchase commitments for purchases of resin and capital expenditures in the normal course of
operations.

-76-

Edgar Filing: BERRY IOWA CORP - Form S-4/A

104

Cash Flow

Net cash provided by operating activities was $87.1 million for the YTD compared to $51.4 million for the Prior
YTD. The increase of $35.7 million is primarily the result of improved operations as operating income before
depreciation and amortization increased $46.2 million over the Prior YTD. Net cash provided by operating activities